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Somerton Somerset TA11 7HG
Tel. 01963 240667
Fax. 01963 240230
Minutes of the Committee meeting of the Ladies Section of Wheathill Golf Club

held on
Date     Wednesday 17th July 2019 at 6.30.pm.
Venue:  Wheathill Golf Club
       Present 


Ann Gates
 AG          `
Ladies Captain 





Joan Stone
 JS

Vice Captain




Judith Rowsell
 JR

Competition Secretary

Sue Harrop                 SH

Handicap Secretary

      
     





      Melanie Brewin 
     MB

Past Captain  


Linda Johnson
 LJ

County Delegate 
1. Apologies for absence:
Caroline Wolfe
 CW

Secretary

 


Kath James                  KJ

New Members Delegate


Kirsty Waterton
 KW
            Committee Member/Eclectic


Helen Lane
     
 HL

Treasurer
2. Approval of minutes of previous meeting. 
Approval of the minutes from meeting held on 19th June 2019 were accepted as an accurate record
Proposed by Judith Rowsell  Seconded by Sue Harrop     a printed copy was not available, to be Signed by AG at next meeting.
3. A -  Matters arising from the Ladies Committee Meeting 
· In response to the request for a nearest the pin for the Ladies Club Championship Supporters round, discussed under AOB, this was contested and awarded on the day.
· The exact wording for the best gross medals trophy was incorrect in the previous minutes, it should be “The Ladies’ Committee Trophy”. This has now been ordered.
· The certificate for the course measurement has been located and forwarded.

· There was further discussion about the Newton Trophy and it was decided to have a structured draw, but continue with both a medal and flag competition.

 B – Report from the Main Committee Meeting 
No report as AG has not received the main committee meeting June minutes.
4.  Lady Captain’s Report 
This month we played our Rogers Cup match against Bath at Oake Manor. Sadly despite our best efforts we lost 5-2. All the team did their best and I was proud of all of the team and caddies, for their efforts and commitment to the club. Several games were closely fought but unfortunately , luck was not with us.

 We have played 1 more match in the interleague, which was at home to Farrington. Although, I would have liked a win, we came away with a creditable draw. Farrington are well in front in the league at the moment having won all their games apart from this last one, but there is little to choose between the rest of the group, so it is all to play for in our last 4 games.

 At home, my Charity Bowmaker competition was played in lovely weather. Despite my fears, we had 16 teams entering, and managed to raise about £800 for Canine Partners. A big thank you to all those who played and those who helped, especially Judith, who ensured a smooth running competition.

The championship was played on a hot day again this year and resulted in Kate Cleverley retaining her title, congratulations to her. Paula Nankervis had an excellent day , winning the Mayfield cup for the best nett and Jan Street won the Mayfield bronze, well done to them.

The mixed open was a very successful day . Congratulations to Joan and her team for making the day so enjoyable.

 Earlier this week several ladies payed in Cricket St Thomas Rally. As always it was a very enjoyable day, with Anne Scott, Gin Stewart, Sue Rees and Judith Rowsell all winning prizes. Unfortunately we were not placed in the team prizes this year.

 We look forward now to The Captain`s day, later in the month, the Ladies open at the beginning of August and our trip to Woburn to see how golf should be played.
5. Lady Vice-Captain’s Report
The 2nd Tri-match was held on 24th June at Long Sutton.

	Team
	Score for 2nd Match
	Total over 2 Matches

	Long Sutton
	178
	335

	Cricket St Thomas
	142
	293

	Wheathill
	142
	293


Final match is at Cricket St Thomas on 6th Aug.
Mixed Open was held on 14th July with 28 pairs entered. 

Wheathill welcomed visitors from:
Isle of Wedmore

Oake Manor
Long Sutton


Orchard Leigh
Bridport


Weymouth
Sherborne


Westbury
Boundary lakes


Mendip

Scores were very close.

	
	Lady
	Club
	Man
	Club
	Points

	1st
	Annya Patten
	Isle of Wedmore
	Paul Russell
	Wheathill
	47

	2nd
	Kirsty Waterton
	Wheathill
	Richie Waterton
	Wheathill


	46

	3rd
	Kath James
	Wheathill
	Peter Rawlings
	Boundary Lakes
	46

	4th
	Sue Ovland
	Wheathill
	Nigel Stone
	Wheathill
	45


Best Visitors not in the prizes went to Kate & Nigel Cornell from Sherborne.

My thanks go to Judith, Molly & Pam for their help on the day & to Melanie for making the ladies changing room look presentable.
6. Treasurer’s Report

	
	MEETING-JULY 2019
	2019
	2018

	Date
	Comp
	Entries
	Income
	Expenses
	Profit
	Entries
	Profit

	02.06.19
	Maryland Classic
	24
	72
	50
	22
	24
	12

	06.06.19
	Medal - Midweek  
	19
	57
	11
	46
	8
	13

	09.06.19
	Stableford - Weekend
	5
	15
	12
	3
	3
	1

	16.06.19
	Medal - Weekend
	15
	45
	11
	34
	10
	19

	20.06.19
	Ladies Past Captains Trophy
	11
	137.5
	133
	4.5
	10
	30

	23.06.19
	Ping 4 BBB
	14
	42
	41
	1
	10
	5

	27.06.19
	Stableford - Midweek
	21
	63
	54
	9
	12
	6

	JUNE
	Spring Eclectic
	19
	95
	85
	10
	12
	8

	
	 
	128
	526.5
	397
	129.5
	89
	94

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	MONEY AT BANK  : 16.07.19
	 
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Current A/C Available Money
	£1,007.19
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Current A/C Ladies Open
	£621.00
	
	
	
	
	

	
	CurrentA/C Mixed Open
	£394.00
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Reserve A/C
	£590.60
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Charity A/C- 2019 - Canine Partners
	£2,255.47
	
	
	
	
	


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


7. Competition Secretary’s Report 
The Ladies Past Captains Trophy 20/06/2019

1st Linda Johnson 31pts ocb

2nd Jean Crossman 31pts

3rd Gaye Volk 30pts.

11 Ladies entered Ann Gates our present Lady Captain joined us as our guest.

Ladies Ping 

14 ladies entered

1st Jan Street and Greta Hillier 39pts.

Ladies Club Championship 36 holes

Best Gross

1st Kate Cleverley gross 169

2nd Les Wills 180

3rd Jen Warmington 180

Best Nett

Paula Nankervis Nett 137

SupportersTrophy 18 Holes

Best Gross.   Pam Frith 95

Best Nett. Sue Ovland 76.
Ladies Eclectic Results Spring/Summer 2019

Silver Division (0-20 Handicap)
	
	
	Nett
	Prize

	First 
	Jill Byrne
	60
	£21.00

	Second 
	Gin Stewart
	61
	£13.00

	Third
	Sue Ovland
	64.5
	£8.50

	Fourth
	Sue Rees
	64.5
	

	Fifth
	Ann Gates
	65.5
	

	Sixth
	Sue Harrop
	66.5
	

	Seventh
	Caroline Wolfe
	68
	


Bronze Division (21-36 Handicap)
	
	
	Nett
	Prize

	First
	Lynn O’Neill
	61
	£21.00

	Second 
	Jan Street
	63
	£13.00

	Third
	Dee Powell
	65.5
	£8.50

	Fourth
	Sue Adams
	67.5
	

	Fifth
	Jan Finon
	70
	

	Sixth
	Helen Takhar
	71.5
	

	Sixth
	Kath James
	72.5
	

	Seventh
	Heather Bush
	76
	

	Eighth
	Sue Bamping
	77
	

	Ninth
	Jean Crossman
	88.5
	

	Tenth
	Sue Moon
	100
	


8. Handicap Secretary’s Report
JUNE STABLEFORD

27.06.19

Division 1

1ST  Sue Rees 29 pts

2ND  Linda Johnson 28 pts

3RD  Janette Stewart 25 pts

Division 2

1ST  Deborah Thornton 35 pts

2ND Pam Frith 33 pts

3RD  Jan Street 31 pts

 (21 entrants)

JULY STABLEFORD

02.07.19

Division 1

1ST  Sue Harrop 35 pts

2ND  Ann Gates 33pts

3RD  Caroline Wolfe 27 pts

Division 2

1ST  Jan Finan 34 pts

2ND  Kath James 30 pts

3RD   Sue Bamping 30 pts

 (12 entrants)

HANDICAP REDUCTIONS

Paula Nankervis 24 to 21

Caroline Wolfe 21 to 20 (07/07)

Louise Gillies 33 to 31 (supplementary score)

HANDICAP INCREASES

Sue Ovland 19 to 20

Molly Shire  24 to 25 (handicap review)

                    25 to 26

Gaye Volk 26 to 27

Sue Harrop 17 to 18

Greta Hillier 17 to 18

Caroline Wolfe 20 to 21 (02/07)

Lorna Elliott 13 to 15 (Handicap review)

NEW HANDICAPS

Emily Davis 36

HANDICAP NEWS

The handicap committee met on 6/7/19.
9. County Delegate’s Report 
Nothing to report.
10. New Members Report
We have one new lady member – Rebecca Carter.  I will try to contact her soon.  I invited all the new members to take part in the last Stableford, 2 were unavailable and 1 has yet to reply to any messages.   

11. Juniors 
Nothing to report
12. Starters for Mens and Ladies Competitions 
Cara Cup- organised by men’s section, starters Joan & Melanie.

Starters for the Paul Nicholls Greensomes-  Geoff & Colin.
13. Correspondence 
A letter has been received from Dee Powell regarding her team’s entry to the Salimeg Trophy. The matter was discussed fully and AG has drafted a response on behalf of the committee:-
Dear Dee

Thank you for your letter and feedback. I was sorry to hear that you feel the Ladies` committee are not encouraging inclusivity within the section. At the beginning of the year we spent many hours, carefully reviewing all of our competitions with the aim of encouraging as many ladies as possible to take part. Indeed, there are very few competitions that you are not able to enter. It is a very difficult balancing act to make the competitions fair to both the high handicappers and the lower handicappers and we must take into account everyone’s opinion.

With this in mind, we have included certain entry criteria for some competitions. The Salimeg is one such, where each team may only have 1 player with a handicap over 36. Your team was not `excluded` due to your individual handicaps, but the team did not meet the entry criteria which was stated on the sign up sheet. Although with some competitions, it is possible to play off a lower handicap, the computer programme will not allow this in the Salimeg Texas Scramble.

 We welcome your participation in competitions, roll ups and friendly matches, and as stated at the beginning of the year, we will be reviewing the competition formats at the end of the season

Yours Sincerely

 Ann Gates

(Lady Captain)

14. AOB
· Andrew sent some carpet samples for the committee to choose from. The locker room will be re-carpeted in August. 
· JR explained the recent changes to standard scratch equalisation shots in mixed competitions.

· AG informed the committee that a past member, Claire Tickell, has suffered a heart attack, she is now at home recovering. AG has passed our good wishes to Claire via Jill Byrne who maintains contact with her. 
There being no further business the meeting was closed at 19.42.
Date of next meeting:  Wednesday 21st August 2019  - 6.30pm
Location: Wheathill Golf Club
Signed as correct …………………………….. Date …………
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